## SAN LORENZO VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

## **RESOLUTION NO. 22 (07-08)**

## SUBJECT: FIXING AND ADOPTING A WASTEWATER SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE RELATIVE TO BEAR CREEK ESTATES WASTEWATER SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the San Lorenzo Valley Water District is authorized to fix and direct collection of wastewater service rates in an amount sufficient to meet the operating expenses of the Bear Creek Estates Wastewater System, to provide for repairs and depreciation of the wastewater works and facilities, and to obtain funds for capital projects needed to maintain wastewater service; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed and considered the projected expenses and revenues of the Bear Creek Estates Wastewater System, and has found and determined that a multi-year increase in the Bear Creek Estates Wastewater service rate schedule is necessary; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with Proposition 218 and adopted District procedures, the Board of Directors held a public hearing to hear and consider all public testimony and written protests against the proposed multi-year increase to the Bear Creek Estates Wastewater service rate schedule; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held not less than forty-five (45) days after the District mailed information to property owners regarding the proposed multi-year increase to the Bear Creek Estates Wastewater service rate schedule; and

WHEREAS, the District Secretary provided the Board of Director's with a final tabulation of all written protests received against the proposed multi-year increase to the Bear Creek Estates Wastewater service rate schedule; and

WHEREAS, the final tabulation of protests against the proposed multi-year increase to the Bear Creek Estates Wastewater service rate schedule did not constitute a "majority" protest; and

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the proposed multi-year increase in Bear Creek Estates Wastewater service rate schedule as presented by the District Manager; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Ordinance 8, wastewater rates may be established by resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the San Lorenzo Valley Water District as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Ordinance 8, Article 17.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:

## 17.1 <u>Wastewater Service Charges – Bear Creek Estates</u>

The wastewater service charge for Bear Creek Estates shall be two hundred forty dollars (\$240.00) bi-monthly effective June 1, 2008. Effective July 1, 2009 the wastewater service charge for Bear Creek Estates shall be two hundred seventy dollars (\$270.00) bi-monthly. Effective July 1, 2010 the wastewater service charge for Bear Creek Estates shall be two hundred ninety-eight dollars (\$298.00) bi-monthly.

<u>Section 2.</u> The District Manager is directed to revise and collect wastewater service charges pursuant to this resolution in a reasonable administrative manager proportional to the effective dates contained in this resolution.

<u>Section 3.</u> This resolution is effective immediately and implementation of the aforementioned wastewater service rate schedule shall become effective June 1, 2008

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the San Lorenzo Valley Water District, County of Santa Cruz, State of California, on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of May 2008, by the following vote of the members thereof:

AYES:	Nelson, McPherson, Prather, Rapoza, Vierra
NOES:	None
ABSTAIN:	None
ABSENT:	None

Brandon Barchi, District Secretary San Lorenzo Valley Water District